

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT

MDA 2013

No. 1113

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellant

VS.

JOHN MARSHALL PAYNE, III,
Appellee.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE PENNSYLVANIA INNOCENCE PROJECT AND
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

**On Reconsideration From The October 3, 2014, Memorandum Opinion
Affirming The May 23, 2013, Order Granting Request For Post-Conviction
DNA Testing Pursuant To 42 Pa. C.S. § 9543.1 On CP-67-CR-1000291-1986**

**The Pennsylvania Innocence Project
at Temple University Beasley School
of Law**

Marissa Boyers Bluestine
Identification No. 75973
1719 N. Broad St.
Philadelphia, PA 19122
Tel. 215-204-4255

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Pennsylvania Innocence Project

The Innocence Project, Inc.

David Loftis (NY Bar No. 2406569)
Sarah Leddy (NY Bar No. 5261128)
40 Worth St., Suite 701
New York, NY 10013
Tel. 215-656-3300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Innocence Project, Inc.

Dated: May, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Court Should Affirm The Order Granting Petitioner’s Motion For Post-Conviction DNA Testing And Endorse A Liberal Interpretation Of The DNA Testing Statute To Effectuate Its Purpose.	5
1. The Post-Conviction DNA Statute Must Be Liberally Interpreted To Benefit The Class Of Individuals Intended To Directly Benefit Therefrom.	5
2. The Evidentiary Strength Of DNA Testing Justifies A Low Threshold To Access.	8
3. Post-Conviction DNA Testing Has Led To Eleven Exonerations In Pennsylvania Thus Far; The History Of Several Wrongly Convicted People Played A Role In The Passage of Section 9543.1.....	11
4. Experiences From Other States Demonstrate the Potential for Post-Conviction Exoneration Following Overwhelming Evidence at the Time of Conviction.	12
5. Applying A Liberal Standard To 42 Pa. C.S. § 9543.1 Motions Will Not Impair The Interests Of The Commonwealth In Finality Of Judgments And Conservation Of Judicial Resources.	19
B. DNA Testing Here Can Establish “Actual Innocence” By Either Detecting A Redundant DNA Profile On Multiple Pieces Of Evidence, Or By Establishing A Profile That Matches A Profile In CODIS.	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
42 Pa. C.S. § 9543.1	passim
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bruner v. State</i> , 88 P.3d 214 (Kan. 2004)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Conway</i> , 14 A.3d 101 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Godschalk</i> , 679 A.2d 1295 (1996)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Heilman</i> , 867 A.2d 542 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Walker</i> , 92 A.3d 766 (Pa. 2014)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Payne</i> , Resubmitted Appellant Br., Feb. 5, 2015	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Payne</i> , Appellee’s Reply Br. at 4, Feb. 24, 2015	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 35 A.3d 44 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011)	7
<i>District Attorney's Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	19
<i>Godschalk v. Montgomery District Attorney’s Office</i> , 177 F.Supp. 2d 366 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	12
<i>Halsey v. Pfeiffer</i> , 750 F.3d 273 (3rd Cir. 2014)	8, 14

Page(s)

Herrera v. Collins,
506 U.S. 390 (1993)20

House v. Bell,
547 U.S. 518 (2006) 7

People v. Figueroa,
36 A.D.3d 458 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)..... 7

People v. Henderson,
799 N.E.2d 682 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003).....19

Powers v. State,
343 S.W.3d 36 (Tenn. 2011).....7, 26

Schlup v. Delo,
513 U.S. 298, (1995).....6

State v. Gonzalez,
No. 94-CF-1365, Order (Ill. Cir. Ct. Lake Cnty. Mar. 9, 2015)8

State v. Halsey,
748 A.2d 634 (N.J. Super. 2000)14

State v. Henderson,
27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011).....10

State v. Nelson,
W2012-00741-CCA-R3CD, 2014 WL 295833
(Tenn. Crim. App. Jan. 27, 2014).....26

State v. Peterson,
836 A.2d 821 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003).....7, 19

United States v. Gates,
No. F-6602-81, Certificate of Actual Innocence
(D.C. Super. Ct. May 4, 2010)8

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975)	20
<i>Wade v. Brady</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.C. Mass. 2006).....	21
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Keith Alexander, <i>Wrongly Imprisoned, Donald Gates Adjusts To Freedom After 28 Years</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Jan. 9, 2010), available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2010/01/08/AR2010010803716.html	8
CODIS: Combined DNA Index System, FBI, http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/biometric-analysis/codis/ndis-statistics (last visited May 11, 2015).....	26
CODIS: Pennsylvania Statistical Information, FBI, http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/biometric-analysis/codis/ndis-statistics/#Pennsylvania (last visited May 11, 2015)	26
Floor Statement of Senator Stewart Greenleaf, Senate Journal, June 19, 2001, at 745.....	5
The Innocence Project, http://www.innocenceproject.org (last viewed May 11, 2015).....	9
The Innocence Project, <i>Case Profile: Dennis Fritz</i> , http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Dennis_Fritz.php (last visited May 11, 2015).....	15, 16
The Innocence Project: <i>Case Profile of Bruce Godschalk</i> , http://innocenceproject.org/cases-false-imprisonment/bruce-godschalk (last visited May 11, 2015)	12
The Innocence Project, <i>Case Profile: David Gray</i> , http://www.innocenceproject.org/cases-false-imprisonment/david-a-gray (last visited May 11, 2015).....	16

	<u>Page(s)</u>
The Innocence Project, <i>Case Profile of Kevin Richardson</i> , http://www.innocenceproject.org/cases-false-imprisonment/kevin-richardson?searchterm=richardson (last visited May 11, 2015)	18
The Innocence Project, <i>Case Profile: Ron Williamson</i> , http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Ron_Williamson.php (last visited May 11, 2015).....	16
The Innocence Project, <i>DNA Exonerations Nationwide</i> , http://www.innocenceproject.org/free-innocent/improve-the-law/fact-sheets/dna-exonerations-nationwide (last visited May 11, 2015)	9, 20
The Innocence Project, <i>Eyewitness Misidentification</i> , http://www.innocenceproject.org/understand/Eyewitness-Misidentification (last visited May 11, 2015)	10
The Innocence Project, <i>False Confessions</i> , http://www.innocenceproject.org/causes-wrongful-conviction/false-confessions-or-admissions (last visited May 11, 2015)	10
The Innocence Project, <i>Informants</i> , http://innocenceproject.org/causes-wrongful-conviction/informants (last visited May 11, 2015)	10
The Innocence Project, <i>Unreliable or Improper Forensic Science</i> , http://www.innocenceproject.org/understand/Unreliable-Limited- (last visited May 11, 2015).....	10
BRANDON GARRETT, <i>CONVICTING THE INNOCENT: WHERE CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS GO WRONG</i> (2011)	10, 16, 17
Brandon Garrett, <i>The Substance of False Confessions</i> , 62 <i>STANFORD L. REV</i> 1051 (2010)	12
Saul Kassin et al., <i>Police-Induced Confessions: Risk Factors and Recommendations</i> , 34 <i>LAW. HUM. BEHAV.</i> (2010)	10

Page(s)

Saul Kassin & Gisli Gudjonsson, *True Crimes, False Confessions*, SCI. AM. MIND (June 2005), available at <http://www.scientificamerican.com/article/true-crimes-false-confess/>..... 18

Hilary S. Riter, *It's the Prosecution's Story, But They're Not Sticking to It: Applying Harmless Error and Judicial Estoppel to Exculpatory Post-Conviction DNA Cases*, 74 FORDHAM L. REV. 825 (2005)..... 13

Jennifer Thompson-Cannino, Ronald Cotton, & Erin Toreno, *Picking Cotton: Our Memoir of Injustice and Redemption* (2009) 20-21
